



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 892 of 1986

Kripal And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	: Chandra Kant Bharadwaj, Ram Babu Sharma, Upendra Upadhyay
Counsel for Respondent(s)	: A.G.A.

Court No. - 93

HON'BLE MRS. VANI RANJAN AGRAWAL, J.

Ref:- Criminal Misc. Recall Application No.6 of 2026:-

Heard Sri Arjun Singh Yadav, learned counsel for appellant no.4 and Sri Rahul Asthana, learned A.G.A. for the State respondent.

Learned counsel for the appellant no.4 submits that the appellant no.4 is old aged about 66 years and no notice was served upon him in compliance of order dated 4.9.2025 on account of which he could appear before this Court, and accordingly, non-bailable warrant has been issued against the appellant no.4 vide order dated 14.1.2026 by this Court. It is further submitted that the non-bailable warrant has yet not executed. It is thus, prayed that the non-bailable warrant dated 14.1.2026 may be recalled.

Office report dated 9.2.2026 shows that in compliance of the order dated 14.1.2026 a letter dated 9.2.2026 has with one N.B.W. (flag 'D') has been sent to learned Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned through speed post and E-mail, but no compliance report has been received as yet.

In view of the above, the non-bailable warrant dated 14.1.2026 is hereby recalled.

Order on Appeal:-

List this appeal after four weeks for hearing.

February 9, 2026

Dev

(Mrs. Vani Ranjan Agrawal, J.)